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PRECAUTIONS
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE PROCEEDING

Please keep this manual in a safe and handy place for future reference.

 WARNING
Always follow the basic precautions listed below to avoid the possibility of serious injury or even death. 
These precautions include but are not limited to the following:

 Handling

• Do not stand on the marching drum stand. Otherwise, 
the stand may tip over or break, resulting in an accident 
or injuries.

• Do not use the stand outdoors in strong winds. 
Otherwise, the stand may tip over, resulting in injuries.
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 CAUTION
Always follow the basic precautions listed below to avoid the possibility of physical injury to you or 
others, or damage to the instrument or other property. These precautions include but are not limited to 
the following:

 Assembly

• Assemble the stand in the proper sequence by following 
the assembly instructions in this manual. Also, make 
sure to tighten the screws or bolts regularly. Failure to do 
so might result in damage to the stand or even injury.

• Do not loosen screws too quickly when adjusting the 
height of stand, etc. or adjusting angle. The drum may 
fall down or pipe may slide down to cause injury such as 
letting your hand or fingers being pinched.

 Setup

• Do not set the instrument on an unstable surface. 
Placement on a sloping, unstable surface or on steps 
may result in the instrument being unstable and 
overturning causing injury. 

• Do not go near the marching drum stand during an 
earthquake or other disaster. Strong shaking may cause 
the marching drum stand to move around or tip over, 
resulting in injuries.

• Firmly tighten all fixings and adjustment bolts, nuts, etc. 
to prevent them from coming loose during use. If the 
stand is used with loose parts, they may fall off, resulting 
in injuries.

• Check your surroundings before setting up the 
instrument. Not checking your surroundings before 
setting up the instrument can lead to the instrument 
hitting others or other instruments close by, or you hitting 
other instruments causing injury or property damage.
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Yamaha cannot be held responsible for damage caused by improper use or modifications to the product.

 Handling

• Use the instrument only for the intended purpose. Using 
beyond the intended purpose can cause unexpected 
injury, etc.

• Do not touch the pipe ends or inside of the pipe. Sharp 
ends or metal shavings may injure your fingers.

• Take care not to pinch your fingers when putting the 
stand away or when adjusting stand height. Fingers may 
become pinched resulting in injury.

• Keep hands and fingers away from moving or rotating 
parts, etc. Using the device in unintended ways can 
result in unexpected injuries, etc. 

Notice

• Do not store the stand in areas with high temperatures 
or high humidity. Storing this product in a hot and humid 
environment may cause rust. 

• Do not use benzene, paint thinners or alcohol to clean 
this product. Otherwise, this product may become 
discolored or deformed. Clean this product by wiping it 
with a soft, dry cloth, or wipe off dirt with a cloth that has 
been soaked in water and thoroughly wrung out.

• Wipe metal parts periodically. To prevent corrosion, 
periodically wipe the metal parts on the drums and 
stands using a soft, dry cloth. 

• Avoid using this product in rainy weather. If this product 
gets wet, wipe it immediately with a dry, soft cloth. 
Leaving this product wet may cause rust.

• Be aware of the grease on this product. The screws 
on the drum and stand are coated with grease as a 
lubricant, which may get on your clothes when this 
product is being carried or set up.

• Regularly apply grease to wing bolts, wing nuts, memory 
clamp bolts and angle adjustment screws. As bolts lose 
their lubricant they become harder to turn which can 
cause damage.

This product is compatible with genuine Yamaha products. Refer to the website for compatible products.

• When the stand is used by small children, they must 
be accompanied by a parent or guardian. Otherwise, 
injuries may result.

• Do not play around the marching drum stand. Marching 
drum stands are used to hold large, heavy instruments. If 
bumped into, the stand may fall over, resulting in injuries. 

• Do not modify or disassemble this product. Otherwise, 
injuries or damage may result.
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Thank you for purchasing this Yamaha product.
This product is a marching drum stand for use when performing in the cheering section of a stadium or when practicing standstill 
performances. Playing is made easier thanks to the attachment mechanism, which securely holds the instrument in place while allowing 
it to be easily mounted and removed. In order to take full advantage of the various features of this product, we recommend that you read 
this Owner’s Manual thoroughly before use.
After reading this manual, keep it in a safe, accessible place, and refer to it to better understand the features.

Included Items
The following items are included in the package. Before assembly, make sure that all items are included.

* If any item is missing, contact the store where you purchased the product.

 ● Items to prepare: Drum key

Introduction

MSS8200

Snare drum stand

MBS8200

Bass drum stand

 ● Stand leg section

 ● Stand leg section
* Tenor drum stands 

have a stabilizer unit 
attached to the stand 
leg section.

 ● Stand leg section

 ● Upper pipe unit 
(basket section)  ● Upper pipe unit 

(receiver section) 
 ● Upper pipe unit 
(receiver section) 

MTS8200

Tenor drum stand

 ● Owner’s Manual 
(this document)

 ● Service 
location 
information 

 ● Owner’s Manual 
(this document)

 ● Service 
location 
information 

 ● Owner’s Manual 
(this document)

 ● Service 
location 
information 
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Common Part Names for MSS8200  MTS8200  MBS8200

The specifications for leg section parts 1 through j are the same for snare drum stands, tenor drum stands and 

bass drum stands.

1 Wing bolt A
2 Wing bolt B
3 Wing bolt C
4 Wing bolt D
5 Wing nut E
 
6 Front leg
7 Side leg
8 Leg stay
 
9 Clamp base
j Bottom end ring
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Adjusting the Legs

 ■ Setting Up

1. Loosen wing bolts A and B, and then pull the center pipe upwards until the bottom end ring stops it. Tighten wing bolt B 
to secure the center pipe.

2. Fold out the side legs until the leg stays are parallel to the ground, and then tighten wing bolt A to secure the side legs.

3. Loosen wing bolt C on the front leg, and then fold out the front leg until its leg stay is parallel to the ground. When the front 
leg is at the desired angle, tighten wing bolt C to secure the leg stay.

MSS8200  MTS8200  MBS8200  

Bottom end 
ringWing bolt A

Wing bolt B

Side leg

Leg stay

Front leg
Leg stay

Wing bolt A

Wing bolt C

Center pipe
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Adjusting the Legs

4. Loosen wing bolt D, and then slowly lower the front 
leg to the ground.  
Adjust the front leg so that the center pipe is vertical, 
and then tighten wing bolt D to secure the front leg.  
 

When setting up on steps, adjust the front leg to fit 
the height of the step, and then tighten wing bolt D to 
secure the front leg.

 ● Setting up at an angle

1. Loosen wing bolt D, and then push down the front leg to adjust the angle of the center pipe.

2. When the center pipe has the desired angle, tighten wing bolt D to secure the front leg.  
The center pipe angle can be fine-tuned by loosening wing bolt C and adjusting the angle of the front leg.

Wing bolt D
Center pipe

Front leg

Wing bolt D

Wing bolt C

Center pipe

Front leg

Wing bolt D
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Adjusting the Legs

Wing nut E

 ■ Adjusting the Height

1. Loosen wing nut E, and then raise the upper pipe unit 
to the desired height.  
When the upper pipe unit has the desired height, 
tighten wing nut E to secure the unit.

* This explanation refers to MTS8200.

2. Loosen memory clamp bolt 1 with a drum key.

3. Fit the memory clamp into the notch in the clamp 
base, and then tighten bolt 1 to secure the memory 
clamp.

 CAUTION
• Check that the memory clamp is tightened 

securely. If it is loose, the upper pipe unit may fall 
to cause injury or material damage. 

• Set the memory clamp and tightening clamp base 
without leaving space between them. Otherwise, 
injury may be caused such as your finger being 
pinched when loosening the securing screw.

 Tighten the memory clamp after fitting it so there is no 
gap between it and the notch in the clamp base.

Upper pipe 
unit

View from back

Fit into 
notch

Memory clamp

Memory clamp

Clamp base

1



MSS8200 MTS8200 MBS8200  Owner's Manual • 9

Mounting a Snare Drum

 ■ Mounting Part Names
* The attachment is included with MSC9600.

MSS8200    

 ■ Mounting Procedure
1. Unlock the quick lock system (on top of the receiver section of the marching drum stand) by pulling it up, then flipping it 

down.

Unlocked

Snare drum

Attachment

 ● Upper pipe unit 
(receiver section) 

Quick lock system

Quick lock system
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Mounting a Snare Drum

Angle adjustment 
screw F

Locknut G

2. Fit the attachment on the instrument into the receiver on the 
marching drum stand.

 CAUTION
• When mounting the instrument, make sure that its 

center of gravity is over the front leg, as shown in 
the illustration below. Otherwise, the weight of the 
mounted instrument may cause the stand to tilt or tip 
over, resulting in injuries or property damage. 

3. Lock the quick lock system by performing step 1 in reverse 
(flip the lockplate up, and then push it down).

4. Tilt the instrument towards you. Loosen locknut G, and then 
turn angle adjustment screw F to adjust the angle of the 
instrument.

5. Tighten locknut G to prevent angle adjustment screw F from 
becoming loose.

Receiver
(marching drum stand)

Attachment  
(attached to 
instrument)

Quick lock system → Locked (secured)

[Cross-sectional view]

Locknut G

Angle adjustment 
screw F
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Mounting a Tenor Drum

 ■ Mounting Part Names

MTS8200    

1 Upper pipe unit
2 Receiver
3 Quick lock system

4 Wing nut E

5 Stabilizer unit
6 Stabilizer rod
7 Wing nut L
8 Wing bolt I
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Mounting a Tenor Drum

 ■ Mounting Procedure

1. Loosen wing nut E, and then remove the upper pipe unit.

Wing nut E

Upper pipe 
unit

Stabilizer unit

Wing bolt I

2. Loosen wing bolt I, and then pull the stabilizer unit up to the top.  
With the stabilizer unit pulled up to the top, tighten wing bolt I to secure the stabilizer unit.

Pull up to top
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Mounting a Tenor Drum

3. Turn the stabilizer unit slightly to the left, and then flip the stabilizer rod over so that the center pipe passes through the 
opening of the stabilizer unit and the stabilizer rod is on the same side as the front leg.

4. Insert the upper pipe unit (removed in step 1) into the stand leg section, and then tighten wing nut E to secure the upper 
pipe unit.

5. Unlock the quick lock system (on top of the receiver section of the marching drum stand) by pulling it up, then flipping it 
down.

Wing nut E

Upper pipe unit

Quick lock system Unlocked

Stabilizer unit

Front legCenter pipe

Front leg

Opening of stabilizer unit
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Mounting a Tenor Drum

6. With the instrument to be mounted held up on edge, fit the joint unit of the instrument into the receiver, and then slowly tilt 
the instrument down into the upright position.

7. Lock the quick lock system (on the receiver) by flipping it up, then pushing it down.

8. Tilt the instrument towards you and turn angle adjustment screw J to adjust the angle of the striking surface.

9. Tighten locknut K to prevent angle adjustment screw J from becoming loose.

Joint unit

Receiver

Quick lock 
system

Locked

Angle adjustment 
screw J

Locknut K

[Cross-sectional view]
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Mounting a Tenor Drum

10. To reduce shaking of the instrument, support it from below by placing the stabilizer rod against the joint block of the 
instrument. 

• The support angle of the stabilizer rod can be adjusted by loosening wing bolt I, then raising or lowering the height of 
the stabilizer unit. After adjustment, tighten wing bolt I to secure the stabilizer unit.

• The length of the stabilizer rod can be adjusted by turning the rod. After adjustment, tighten wing nut L to secure the 
stabilizer rod.

Stabilizer rod

Wing bolt L

Rubber cap

Stabilizer rodRubber cap

Joint block

Wing bolt I

Stabilizer unit
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Mounting a Bass Drum

 ■ Mounting Part Names

MBS8200    

 ● Upper pipe unit 
(basket section) 

1 Arm
2 Arm stay
3 Rubber stay
4 Wing bolt M
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Mounting a Bass Drum

2. Place the bass drum into the basket. At this time, make sure that the rubber cap on each arm is placed against a flesh hoop 
of the heads.

Rubber capRubber cap

Flesh hoopFlesh hoop

 ■ Mounting Procedure

1. Loosen wing bolt M, fold out the basket arms until the arm stays are parallel to the ground, and then tighten wing bolt M 
to secure the basket arms.

NOTE:  The basket opening must be adjusted according to the size of the bass drum.

Wing bolt M

NOTE: When mounting a bass drum smaller than 20 inches, adjust the 
basket opening so that no part of the arm other than the rubber cap 
touches the bass drum.

Until arm stays are 
parallel to ground
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PRÉCAUTIONS D'USAGE
LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CES INFORMATIONS AVANT L’INSTALLATION

Conservez ce manuel en lieu sûr et à portée de main pour toute référence ultérieure.

 AVERTISSEMENT
Respectez toujours les précautions élémentaires énumérées ci-dessous afin d’éviter les risques de 
blessures graves, voire de décès pour l’utilisateur ou d’autres personnes. Ces précautions incluent 
mais sans s’y limiter les risques suivants :

 Manipulation

• Ne vous mettez jamais debout sur le pied pour 
percussion de défilé. Le pied risquerait de se renverser 
ou de se briser, causant un accident ou des blessures.

• N’utilisez pas le pied en extérieur par grand vent. Sinon 
le pied risquerait de se renverser et de causer des 
blessures.

DMI-11 1/2

 ATTENTION
Respectez toujours les précautions élémentaires énumérées ci-dessous afin d’éviter les risques 
de blessures corporelles pour l’utilisateur ou d’autres personnes, ainsi que d’endommagement de 
l’instrument ou d’autres dommages matériels. Ces précautions incluent mais sans s’y limiter les 
risques suivants :

 Assemblage

• Assemblez le pied dans l’ordre correct en suivant les 
instructions de montage dans ce manuel. Veillez en 
outre à resserrer régulièrement les vis ou boulons. Le 
non-respect de cette consigne risque de provoquer un 
endommagement du pied, voire des blessures.

• Ne desserrez jamais trop rapidement les vis lorsque 
vous réglez la hauteur du pied, son angle, etc. 
L’instrument de percussion pourrait tomber ou le tube 
du pied pourrait brusquement glisser vers le bas, vous 
coinçant et blessant les doigts ou la main.

 Installation

• Ne posez pas le pied sur une surface non plane ou 
instable. L’installation du pied sur une surface inclinée, 
instable ou sur des gradins pourrait entraîner une 
instabilité et une chute du pied causant d’éventuelles 
blessures. 

• Ne vous approchez jamais du pied pour percussion de 
défilé durant un tremblement de terre ou toute autre 
catastrophe naturelle. De fortes secousses pourraient 
déplacer ou renverser le pied pour percussion de défilé, 
causant des blessures.

• Serrez fermement tous les dispositifs de fixation, les 
boulons et écrous de réglage, etc. pour éviter qu’ils se 
desserrent durant l’utilisation. L’utilisation du pied avec 
des pièces insuffisamment serrées pourrait causer 
le détachement de ces éléments et d’éventuelles 
blessures.

• Vérifiez que vous disposez d’un espace de travail 
approprié avant de commencer l’assemblage. Si vous 
entamez le montage sans vérifier que l’espace de 
travail est suffisant, vous risquez de heurter d’autres 
instruments ou des personnes à proximité avec ce pied 
ou de vous heurter à des instruments, causant des 
blessures ou des dommages matériels.
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Yamaha ne peut être tenu responsable des dommages matériels causés par une mauvaise manipulation ou des 
modifications du produit.

 Manipulation

• Employez uniquement ce pied conformément à 
l’utilisation pour laquelle il est conçu. Toute utilisation du 
pied sortant du cadre d’utilisation défini pourrait causer 
des blessures accidentelles.

• Ne touchez ni l’extrémité ni l’intérieur du tube. Vous 
risquez de vous blesser les doigts sur des bords 
tranchants ou des rognures métalliques.

• Veillez à ne pas vous coincer les doigts quand vous 
rangez le pied ou réglez sa hauteur. S’ils sont coincés, 
vos doigts risquent des blessures.

• Tenez vos doigts à l’écart des pièces mobiles, 
pivotantes, etc. Toute utilisation autre que celle pour 
laquelle ce pied est conçu pourrait causer des blessures 
accidentelles, etc. 

Avis

• Ne rangez pas le pied dans un endroit exposé à des 
températures ou une humidité élevées. Le rangement 
de ce produit dans un environnement chaud et humide 
pourrait causer l’apparition de rouille. 

• N’utilisez pas de benzène, de diluant à peinture ni 
d’alcool pour nettoyer ce produit. Cela pourrait décolorer 
ou déformer le produit. Nettoyez ce produit en le frottant 
avec un chiffon doux et sec, et éliminez toute saleté sur 
ses surfaces avec un chiffon imbibé d’eau et ensuite 
soigneusement essoré.

• Frottez régulièrement toutes ses pièces métalliques. 
Pour prévenir la corrosion, frottez régulièrement les 
parties métalliques des instruments de percussion et de 
leurs pieds avec un chiffon doux et sec. 

• Évitez d’utiliser ce produit par temps pluvieux. Si le 
produit est mouillé, essuyez immédiatement toute trace 
d’eau avec un chiffon doux et sec. Toute présence d’eau 
résiduelle pourrait causer la formation de rouille.

• Sachez que certaines parties de ce produit sont enduites 
de graisse. Les vis de l’instrument de percussion et du 
pied sont enduites de graisse pour la lubrification, et 
cette graisse pourrait souiller vos vêtements quand vous 
transportez ou installez le pied.

• Graissez régulièrement les boulons à ailettes, écrous à 
ailettes, boulons des pinces à mémoire et vis de réglage 
d’angle. La perte de lubrification sur ces éléments peut 
rendre difficile leur serrage/desserrage et causer des 
dommages.

Ce produit est compatible avec des produits authentiques de Yamaha. Pour des informations sur les produits 
compatibles, visitez le site internet de Yamaha.

• Si le pied est utilisé par de jeunes enfants, ils doivent 
impérativement être accompagnés par un parent ou 
tuteur. Sinon il y a risque de blessures.

• Ne jouez jamais à proximité du pied pour percussion 
de défilé. Les pieds pour percussion de défilé sont 
conçus pour supporter des instruments de percussion 
volumineux et pesants. Si une personne se cogne 
accidentellement contre le pied, il risque de se renverser 
et de causer des blessures. 

• Ne modifiez et ne démontez pas ce produit. Sinon vous 
risquez des blessures ou des dommages.
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Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi ce produit Yamaha.
Ce produit est un pied pour percussion de défilé destiné aux formations d’encouragement jouant dans des stades sportifs ou aux 
sessions de répétition statique. Le jeu est facilité grâce au mécanisme de fixation maintenant fermement l’instrument en place tout en 
assurant un montage et démontage faciles. Pour bénéficier pleinement des diverses fonctions de ce produit, nous vous conseillons de 
lire ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser le produit.
Après la lecture de ce manuel, conservez-le en lieu sûr et à portée de main et consultez-le pour toute lecture approfondie ultérieure.

Accessoires fournis
L’emballage contient les éléments suivants. Avant l’assemblage, vérifiez que tous les éléments sont inclus.

* Si tout élément manque, contactez le revendeur chez qui vous avez acheté le produit.

 ● Éléments à préparer : Clé d’accordage batterie

Introduction

MSS8200

Pied pour caisse claire

MBS8200

Pied pour grosse caisse

 ● Base du pied

 ● Base du pied
* Les pieds pour 

tambour ténor 
sont dotés d’un 
stabilisateur monté 
sur leur base.

 ● Base du pied

 ● Tubulure 
supérieure 
(section panier) 

 ● Tubulure 
supérieure 
(section réceptacle) 

 ● Tubulure 
supérieure 
(section réceptacle) 

MTS8200

Pied pour tambour ténor

 ● Mode d’emploi 
(ce document)

 ● Informations 
sur les 
centres de SAV 

 ● Mode d’emploi 
(ce document)

 ● Informations 
sur les 
centres de SAV 

 ● Mode d’emploi 
(ce document)

 ● Informations 
sur les 
centres de SAV 
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Pièces communes aux MSS8200  MTS8200  MBS8200

Les spécifications des composants 1 à j de la base du pied sont identiques pour les pieds de caisse claire, les 

pieds de tambour ténor et les pieds de grosse caisse.

1 Boulon à ailettes A
2 Boulon à ailettes B
3 Boulon à ailettes C
4 Boulon à ailettes D
5 Écrou à ailettes E
 
6 Jambe avant
7 Jambe latérale
8 Support de jambe
 
9 Bague de serrage
j Anneau inférieur de butée
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Réglage des jambes

 ■ Configuration

1. Desserrez les boulons à ailettes A et B, puis tirez le tube central vers le haut jusqu’à ce que son anneau inférieur de butée 
bloque le mouvement. Serrez le boulon à ailettes B pour fixer le tube central.

2. Déployez les jambes latérales jusqu’à ce que leurs supports de jambe soient parallèles au sol, puis serrez le boulon à 

ailette A pour immobiliser les jambes latérales.

3. Desserrez le boulon à ailettes C sur la jambe avant, puis déployez la jambe avant jusqu’à ce que son support de jambe soit 
parallèle au sol. Inclinez la jambe avant à l’angle voulu, puis serrez le boulon à ailettes C pour immobiliser le support de 
jambe.

MSS8200  MTS8200  MBS8200  

Anneau 
inférieur de 
butée

Boulon à ailettes A

Boulon à ailettes B

Jambe latérale

Support de jambe

Jambe avant
Support de jambe

Boulon à ailettes A

Boulon à ailettes C

Tube central
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4. Desserrez le boulon à ailettes D, puis abaissez 
lentement la jambe avant jusqu’à ce qu’elle touche le 
sol.  
Réglez la jambe avant de sorte que le tube central 
soit vertical, puis serrez le boulon à ailettes D pour 
immobiliser la jambe avant.  
 

Lors du montage sur une surface en gradins, réglez 
la jambe avant de sorte à accommoder la hauteur 
du gradin, puis serrez le boulon à ailettes D pour 
immobiliser la jambe avant.

 ● Montage incliné

1. Desserrez le boulon à ailettes D, puis poussez la jambe avant vers le bas pour ajuster l’angle du tube central.

2. Quand le tube central est à l’angle voulu, serrez le boulon à ailettes D pour immobiliser la jambe avant.  
Vous pouvez affiner le réglage d’angle du tube central en desserrant le boulon à ailettes C et en réglant l’angle de la jambe 
avant.

Boulon à ailettes D
Tube central

Jambe avant

Boulon à ailettes D

Boulon à ailettes C

Tube central

Jambe avant

Boulon à ailettes D
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Écrou à ailettes E

 ■ Réglage de hauteur

1. Desserrez l’écrou à ailettes E, puis relevez la tubulure 
supérieure à la hauteur voulue.  
Quand la tubulure supérieure est à la hauteur voulue, 
serrez l’écrou à ailettes E pour immobiliser le tube.

* Ces descriptions prennent le MTS8200 comme exemple.

2. Desserrez le boulon de la pince à mémoire 1 avec 
une clé d’accordage batterie.

3. Ajustez la pince à mémoire sur le renfoncement de 
la bague de serrage, puis serrez le boulon 1 pour 
immobiliser la pince à mémoire.

 ATTENTION
• Vérifiez que la pince à mémoire est fermement 

serrée. Si elle est mal serrée, la tubulure 
supérieure risque de se détacher et de causer 
des blessures ou des dommages. 

• Veillez lors du serrage à ce qu’il n’y ait aucun 
interstice entre la bague de serrage et la pince à 
mémoire. Sinon vous risquez de vous blesser en 
vous pinçant un doigt quand vous desserrez la 
vis de fixation.

 Serrez fermement la pince à mémoire après l’avoir 
ajustée de sorte qu’il n’y ait aucun interstice entre la 
bague de serrage et la pince à mémoire.

Tubulure 
supérieure

Vue depuis l’arrière

Ajustement 
dans le 
renfoncement

Pince à mémoire

Pince à 
mémoire

Bague de serrage

1
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Montage d’une caisse claire

 ■ Noms des éléments de montage
* La fixation est fournie avec le MSC9600.

MSS8200    

 ■ Procédure de montage
1. Déverrouillez le système de verrouillage rapide (en haut de la section réceptacle du pied pour percussion de défilé) en le 

tirant vers le haut, puis en le pivotant vers le bas.

Déverrouillé

Caisse claire

Fixation

 ● Tubulure supérieure 
(section réceptacle) 

Système de verrouillage 
rapide

Système de verrouillage 
rapide
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Vis de réglage 
d’angle F

Contre-écrou G

2. Montez l’instrument avec sa fixation sur la section 
réceptacle du pied pour percussion de défilé.

 ATTENTION
• Quand vous montez l’instrument, veillez à positionner 

son centre de gravité au-dessus de la jambe avant, 
comme illustré ci-dessous. Sinon le poids de 
l’instrument installé pourrait incliner ou faire tomber 
le pied, causant des blessures ou des dommages 
matériels. 

3. Verrouillez le système de verrouillage rapide en exécutant 
l’étape 1 dans l’ordre inverse (basculez la plaque de 
verrouillage vers le haut, puis abaissez-la).

4. Inclinez l’instrument vers vous. Desserrez le contre-écrou 

G, puis tournez la vis de réglage d’angle F pour régler 
l’inclinaison de l’instrument.

5. Serrez le contre-écrou G pour éviter que la vis de réglage 
d’angle F ne se desserre.

Support d’instrument
(pied pour percussion de défilé)

Fixation  
(montée sur 
l’instrument)

Système de verrouillage rapide → Verrouillé (immobilisé)

[Vue en coupe]

Contre-écrou G

Vis de réglage 
d’angle F
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Montage d’un tambour ténor

 ■ Noms des éléments de montage

MTS8200    

1 Tubulure supérieure
2 Support d’instrument
3 Système de verrouillage rapide

4 Écrou à ailettes E

5 Stabilisateur
6 Tige du stabilisateur
7 Écrou à ailettes L
8 Boulon à ailettes I
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 ■ Procédure de montage

1. Desserrez l’écrou à ailettes E, puis retirez la tubulure supérieure.

Écrou à ailettes E

Tubulure 
supérieure

Stabilisateur

Boulon à ailettes I

2. Desserrez le boulon à ailettes I, puis tirez le stabilisateur vers le haut jusqu’en butée.  
Quand le stabilisateur est relevé en butée, serrez le boulon à ailettes I pour immobiliser le stabilisateur.

Relevé en butée
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3. Tournez le stabilisateur légèrement vers la gauche, puis basculez la tige du stabilisateur de sorte que le tube central se 
retrouve à l’intérieur de l’ouverture du stabilisateur et que la tige du stabilisateur soit du même côté que la jambe avant.

4. Insérez la tubulure supérieure (retirée à l’étape 1) dans la base du pied, puis serrez l’écrou à ailettes E pour immobiliser 
la tubulure supérieure.

5. Déverrouillez le système de verrouillage rapide (en haut de la section réceptacle du pied pour percussion de défilé) en le 
tirant vers le haut, puis en le pivotant vers le bas.

Écrou à ailettes E

Tubulure supérieure

Système de 
verrouillage rapide Déverrouillé

Stabilisateur

Jambe avantTube central

Jambe avant

Ouverture du stabilisateur



Montage d’un tambour ténor

14 • MSS8200 MTS8200 MBS8200  Mode d’emploi

6. Tout en maintenant l’instrument à monter relevé par son bord, ajustez le joint de l’instrument sur le support d’instrument, 
puis abaissez lentement l’instrument jusqu’en position droite.

7. Verrouillez le système de verrouillage rapide (sur le support d’instrument) en le relevant puis en le pivotant vers l’arrière.

8. Inclinez l’instrument vers vous et tournez la vis de réglage d’angle J pour régler l’angle de jeu.

9. Serrez le contre-écrou K pour éviter que la vis de réglage d’angle J ne se desserre.

Unité de raccord

Support 
d’instrument

Système de 
verrouillage 
rapide

Verrouillé

Vis de réglage 
d’angle J

Contre-écrou K

[Vue en coupe]
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10. Placez la tige du stabilisateur contre le bloc de raccord de l’instrument pour supporter le bas de l’instrument et ainsi 
améliorer sa stabilité. 

• L’angle de support de la tige du stabilisateur peut être ajusté en desserrant le boulon à ailettes I, puis en relevant ou 
en abaissant le stabilisateur. Après le réglage, serrez le boulon à ailettes I pour immobiliser le stabilisateur.

• La longueur de la tige du stabilisateur peut être réglée en tournant la tige. Après le réglage, serrez l’écrou à ailettes L 
pour immobiliser la tige du stabilisateur.

Tige du stabilisateur

Boulon à ailettes L

Capuchon en 
caoutchouc

Tige du 
stabilisateur

Capuchon en 
caoutchouc

Bloc de raccord

Boulon à ailettes I

Stabilisateur
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Montage d’une grosse caisse

 ■ Noms des éléments de montage

MBS8200    

 ● Tubulure 
supérieure 
(section panier) 

1 Bras
2 Support de bras
3 Support en caoutchouc
4 Boulon à ailettes M
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2. Placez la grosse caisse dans le panier. Veillez alors à ce que le capuchon en caoutchouc sur chaque bras soit placé contre 
un cerclage de peau.

Capuchon en 
caoutchouc

Capuchon en 
caoutchouc

Cerclage de peauCerclage de peau

 ■ Procédure de montage

1. Desserrez le boulon à ailettes M, déployez les bras du panier jusqu’à ce que leurs supports de bras soient parallèles au 
sol, puis serrez le boulon à ailette M pour immobiliser les bras du panier.

NOTE :  L’ouverture du panier doit être réglée conformément au diamètre de la grosse caisse.

Boulon à ailettes M

NOTE : Si vous montez une grosse caisse d’un diamètre inférieur à 
20 pouces, réglez l’ouverture du panier de sorte que seuls les 
capuchons en caoutchouc soient en contact avec la grosse caisse.

Jusqu’à ce que les supports de 
bras soient parallèles au sol
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PRECAUCIONES
LEA ATENTAMENTE LA SIGUIENTE INFORMACIÓN ANTES DE 

CONTINUAR.
Conserve este manual en un lugar seguro y accesible para futuras consultas.

 ADVERTENCIA
Siga siempre las precauciones básicas descritas a continuación para evitar la posibilidad de lesiones 
graves o fatales. Estas precauciones incluyen las siguientes, entre otras:

 Manipulación

• No se suba sobre el soporte del tambor de marcha. 
De lo contrario, el soporte podría volcar o romperse, y 
provocar un accidente o lesiones.

• No utilice el soporte al aire libre con viento fuerte. De 
lo contrario, el soporte podría volcar, lo que provocará 
lesiones.

DMI-11 1/2

 ATENCIÓN
Siga siempre las precauciones básicas descritas a continuación para evitar la posibilidad de que usted 
u otras personas sufran lesiones físicas, o de que se produzcan daños en el instrumento u otros daños 
materiales. Estas precauciones incluyen las siguientes, entre otras:

 Montaje

• Monte el soporte en la secuencia adecuada siguiendo 
las instrucciones de montaje de este manual. 
Además, asegúrese de apretar los tornillos y pernos 
periódicamente. De lo contrario, pueden producirse 
daños en el soporte o incluso lesiones.

• No afloje los tornillos demasiado rápido al ajustar la 
altura del soporte, etc. o al ajustar el ángulo. El tambor 
puede caerse o el tubo puede inclinarse hacia abajo y 
provocar lesiones, como por ejemplo pellizcar las manos 
o los dedos.

 Colocación

• No coloque el instrumento sobre una superficie 
inestable. La colocación sobre una superficie inclinada 
e inestable o sobre escalones puede provocar que el 
instrumento pierda su estabilidad y vuelque, causando 
lesiones. 

• No se acerque al soporte de tambor de marcha durante 
un terremoto u otra catástrofe. Las sacudidas intensas 
pueden provocar que el soporte de tambor de marcha 
se mueva o vuelque, causando lesiones.

• Apriete con firmeza todas las fijaciones y pernos de 
ajuste, tuercas, etc. para evitar que se aflojen durante el 
uso. Si el soporte se utiliza con piezas sueltas, podrían 
caerse y provocar lesiones.

• Compruebe la zona alrededor antes de montar el 
instrumento. Si no comprueba la zona circundante antes 
de montar el instrumento, puede provocar que éste 
golpee a otras personas u otros instrumentos cercanos, 
o que usted golpee otros instrumentos y provoque 
lesiones o daños materiales.
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DMI-11 2/2

Yamaha no se hace responsable de los daños causados por un uso inapropiado o modificaciones del producto.

 Manipulación

• Utilice el instrumento únicamente para el fin previsto. Si 
lo utiliza para otros fines que no sean el previsto, puede 
provocar lesiones accidentales, etc.

• No toque los extremos ni el interior del tubo. Los 
extremos afilados o las virutas metálicas pueden herirle 
los dedos.

• Evite pillarse los dedos al guardar el soporte o al ajustar 
su altura. Si se pilla los dedos, se pueden producir 
lesiones.

• Mantenga las manos y los dedos alejados de las piezas 
móviles o giratorias, etc. El uso del instrumento para 
fines no previstos puede provocar lesiones accidentales, 
etc. 

Aviso

• No guarde el soporte en zonas con temperatura o 
humedad altas. Guardar este producto en un entorno 
caluroso y húmedo puede provocar oxidación. 

• No utilice benceno, disolventes ni alcohol para limpiar 
este producto. De lo contrario, el producto podría 
decolorarse o deformarse. Limpie este producto con un 
paño suave y seco, o elimine la suciedad con un paño 
humedecido en agua y bien escurrido.

• Limpie periódicamente las piezas metálicas. Para evitar 
la corrosión, limpie periódicamente las piezas metálicas 
de los tambores y soportes con un paño suave y seco. 

• Evite utilizar este producto con lluvia. Si este producto se 
moja, séquelo de inmediato con un paño seco y suave. 
Dejar este producto mojado puede provocar oxidación.

• Tenga cuidado con la grasa que incluye este producto. 
Los tornillos del tambor y del soporte están recubiertos 
de grasa como lubricante, que puede manchar la ropa 
durante el transporte o la colocación de este producto.

• Engrase periódicamente los pernos de mariposa, las 
tuercas de mariposa, los pernos de las abrazaderas de 
memoria y los tornillos de ajuste del ángulo. Cuando los 
pernos pierden su lubricante, cuesta más girarlo, lo que 
puede provocar daños.

Este producto es compatible con productos originales Yamaha. Consulte el sitio web para obtener información sobre 
los productos compatibles.

• Si niños pequeños utilizan el soporte, deberán estar 
acompañados por un progenitor o tutores. De lo 
contrario, se pueden producir lesiones.

• No juegue cerca del soporte de tambor de marcha. Los 
soportes de tambor de marcha se utilizan para sostener 
instrumentos grandes y pesados. Si se choca contra él, 
el soporte podría volcar y provocar lesiones. 

• No modifique ni desmonte este producto. De lo contrario, 
pueden producirse lesiones o daños.
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Gracias por adquirir este producto Yamaha.
Este producto es un soporte de tambor de marcha que se utiliza durante interpretaciones en la sección de animación de un estadio o 
durante interpretaciones de pie. La interpretación resulta más sencilla gracias al mecanismo de fijación, que mantiene el instrumento de 
forma segura en su lugar y permite montarlo y desmontarlo con facilidad. Para aprovechar al máximo las diversas características de este 
producto, se recomienda leer detenidamente el Manual de instrucciones antes del uso.
Después de leer este manual, guárdelo en un lugar seguro y de fácil acceso, y consúltelo cuando sea necesario para comprender mejor 
las características.

Artículos incluidos
El embalaje incluye los componentes siguientes. Antes del montaje, asegúrese de que todos los componente 

estén incluidos.
* Si falta algún componente, póngase en contacto con la tienda donde adquirió el producto.

 ● Componentes para preparación: Llave de tambor

Introducción

MSS8200

Soporte de tambor

MBS8200

Soporte de bombo

 ● Sección de patas 
del soporte

 ● Sección de patas 
del soporte
* Los soportes 

de tambor tenor 
tienen una unidad 
estabilizadora fijada 
a la sección de patas 
del soporte.

 ● Sección de patas 
del soporte

 ● Unidad de tubo 
superior 
(sección de la 
cesta) 

 ● Unidad de tubo 
superior 
(sección del 
receptor) 

 ● Unidad de tubo 
superior 
(sección del 
receptor) 

MTS8200

Soporte de tambor tenor

 ● Manual de 
instrucciones 
(este documento)

 ● Información de 
ubicaciones de 
servicio

 ● Manual de 
instrucciones 
(este documento)

 ● Información de 
ubicaciones de 
servicio 

 ● Manual de 
instrucciones 
(este documento)

 ● Información de 
ubicaciones 
de servicio 
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Nombres de los componentes comunes 
 para los modelos   MSS8200  MTS8200  MBS8200

Las especificaciones de los componentes de la sección de patas 1 a j son iguales para los soportes de 

tambor, tambor tenor y bombo.

1 Perno de mariposa A
2 Perno de mariposa B
3 Perno de mariposa C
4 Perno de mariposa D
5 Tuerca de mariposa E
 
6 Pata delantera
7 Pata Lateral
8 Tirante de pata
 
9 Base de fijación
j Anillo del extremo inferior
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Ajuste de las patas

 ■ Colocación

1. Afloje los pernos de mariposa A y B y, a continuación, tire del tubo central hacia arriba hasta que el anillo del extremo 
inferior lo detenga. Apriete el perno de mariposa B para asegurar el tubo central.

2. Despliegue las patas laterales hasta que queden paralelas al suelo y apriete el perno de mariposa A para asegurar las 
patas laterales.

3. Afloje el perno de mariposa C en la pata delantera y, a continuación, despliegue la pata delantera hasta que su tirante 
quede paralelo al suelo. Cuando la pata delantera esté en el ángulo deseado, apriete el perno de mariposa C para 
asegurar el tirante de pata.

MSS8200  MTS8200  MBS8200  

Anillo del 
extremo 
inferior

Perno de mariposa A

Perno de mariposa B

Pata delantera
Tirante de pata

Perno de mariposa A

Perno de mariposa C

Tubo central

Pata Lateral

Tirante de pata
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4. Afloje el perno de mariposa D y, a continuación, baje 
lentamente la pierna delantera hasta el suelo.  
Ajuste la pata delantera de modo que el tubo central 
quede vertical y, a continuación, apriete el perno de 
mariposa D para asegurar la pata delantera.  
 

Durante la colocación en escalones, ajuste la 
pata delantera según la altura del escalón y, a 
continuación, apriete el perno de mariposa D para 
asegurar la pata delantera.

 ● Colocación en ángulo

1. Afloje el perno de mariposa D y, a continuación, empuje hacia abajo la pata delantera para ajustar el ángulo del tubo 
central.

2. Cuando el tubo central esté en el ángulo deseado, apriete el perno de mariposa C para asegurar la pata delantera.  
El ángulo del tubo central puede ajustarse mejor aflojando el perno de mariposa C y ajustando el ángulo de la pata 
delantera.

Perno de mariposa D
Tubo central

Pata delantera

Perno de mariposa D

Perno de mariposa C

Tubo central

Pata delantera

Perno de mariposa D



Ajuste de las patas

8 • MSS8200 MTS8200 MBS8200 Manual de instrucciones

Tuerca de mariposa E

 ■ Ajuste de la altura

1. Afloje la tuerca de mariposa E y, a continuación, eleve 
la unidad de tubo superior hasta la altura deseada.  
Cuando la unidad de tubo superior tenga la altura 
deseada, apriete la tuerca de mariposa E para 
asegurar la unidad.

* Esta explicación hace referencia al modelo MTS8200.

2. Afloje el perno de la abrazadera de memoria 1 con 
una llave de tambor.

3. Encaje la abrazadera de memoria en la muesca de la 
base de fijación y apriete el perno 1 para asegurar la 
abrazadera de memoria.

 ATENCIÓN
• Compruebe que la abrazadera de la memoria esté 

bien apretada. Si está suelta, la unidad de tubo 
superior puede caerse y provocar lesiones o 
daños materiales. 

• Coloque la abrazadera de memoria y la base de 
fijación de apriete sin dejar espacio entre ellas. 
De lo contrario, podría sufrir lesiones, como 
pellizcarse los dedos al aflojar el tornillo de 
fijación.

 Apriete la abrazadera de memoria después de 
colocarla de modo que no quede ningún hueco entre 
ella y la muesca de la base de fijación.

Unidad de 
tubo superior

Vista desde atrás

Encajar en 
la muesca

Abrazadera de memoria

Abrazadera de 
memoria

Base de fijación

1
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Montaje de un tambor

 ■ Nombres de los componentes de montaje
* El accesorio se incluye con el modelo MSC9600.

MSS8200    

 ■ Procedimiento de montaje
1. Desbloquee el sistema de bloqueo rápido (encima de la sección del receptor del soporte de tambor de marcha) tirando de 

él hacia arriba y, a continuación, girándolo hacia abajo.

Desbloqueado

Tambor

Accesorio

 ● Unidad de tubo superior 
(sección del receptor) 

Sistema de bloqueo rápido

Sistema de bloqueo 
rápido
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Tornillo de ajuste del 
ángulo F

Contratuerca G

2. Fije el accesorio del instrumento en el receptor del soporte 
de tambor de marcha.

 ATENCIÓN
• Al montar el instrumento, asegúrese de que su centro 

de gravedad esté sobre la pata delantera, como se 
muestra en la siguiente ilustración. De lo contrario, 
el peso del instrumento montado puede hacer que el 
soporte se incline o vuelque, y provocar lesiones o 
daños materiales. 

3. Bloquee el sistema de bloqueo rápido realizando el paso 1 
en orden inverso (gire la placa de bloqueo hacia arriba y, a 
continuación, empújela hacia abajo).

4. Incline el instrumento hacia usted. Afloje la contratuerca 

G y, a continuación, gire el tornillo de ajuste del ángulo F 
para ajustar el ángulo del instrumento.

5. Apriete la contratuerca G para evitar que el tornillo de 
ajuste del ángulo F se afloje.

Receptor
(soporte de tambor de marcha)

Accesorio  
(acoplado al 
instrumento)

Sistema de bloqueo rápido → Bloqueado (asegurado)

[Vista transversal]

Contratuerca G

Tornillo de ajuste 
del ángulo F
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Montaje de un tambor tenor

 ■ Nombres de los componentes de montaje

MTS8200    

1 Unidad de tubo superior
2 Receptor
3 Sistema de bloqueo rápido

4 Tuerca de mariposa E

5 Unidad estabilizadora
6 Varilla estabilizadora
7 Tuerca de mariposa L
8 Perno de mariposa I
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 ■ Procedimiento de montaje

1. Afloje la tuerca de mariposa E y, a continuación, retire la unidad de tubo superior.

Tuerca de mariposa E

Unidad de 
tubo superior

Unidad estabilizadora

Perno de mariposa I

2. Afloje el perno de mariposa I y, a continuación, tire de la unidad estabilizadora hasta la parte superior.  
Con la unidad estabilizadora estirada hacia arriba, apriete el perno de mariposa I para asegurar la unidad estabilizadora.

Tirar hacia arriba hasta 
la parte superior
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3. Gire la unidad estabilizadora ligeramente hacia la izquierda y, a continuación, dé la vuelta a la varilla estabilizadora de 
modo que el tubo central atraviese la abertura de la unidad estabilizadora y la varilla estabilizadora quede en el mismo 
lado que la pata delantera.

4. Inserte la unidad de tubo superior (extraída en el paso 1) en la sección de patas del soporte y, a continuación, apriete la 

tuerca de mariposa E para asegurar la unidad de tubo superior.

5. Desbloquee el sistema de bloqueo rápido (encima de la sección del receptor del soporte de tambor de marcha) tirando de 
él hacia arriba y, a continuación, girándolo hacia abajo.

Tuerca de 
mariposa E

Unidad de tubo superior

Sistema de bloqueo 
rápido

Desbloqueado

Unidad estabilizadora

Pata delantera
Tubo central

Pata delantera

Apertura de la unidad 
estabilizadora
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Tornillo de ajuste 
del ángulo J

Contratuerca K

[Vista transversal]

6. Con uno de los bordes del instrumento que se va a montar apoyado, fije la unidad de unión del instrumento en el receptor y, 
a continuación, incline lentamente el instrumento hacia abajo hasta colocarlo en posición vertical.

7. Bloquee el sistema de bloqueo rápido (en el receptor) girándolo hacia arriba y, a continuación, empujándolo hacia abajo.

8. Incline el instrumento hacia usted y gire el tornillo de ajuste del ángulo J para ajustar el ángulo de la superficie de 
impacto.

9. Apriete la contratuerca K para evitar que el tornillo de ajuste del ángulo J se afloje.

Unidad de unión

Receptor

Sistema de 
bloqueo rápido

Bloqueado
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10. Para reducir las sacudidas del instrumento, apóyelo desde abajo colocando la varilla estabilizadora contra el bloque de 
unión del instrumento. 

• El ángulo de apoyo de la varilla estabilizadora puede ajustarse aflojando el perno de mariposa I y subiendo o bajando 
la altura de la unidad estabilizadora. Después del ajuste, apriete el perno de mariposa I para asegurar la unidad 
estabilizadora.

• La longitud de la varilla estabilizadora puede ajustarse girándola. Después del ajuste, apriete la tuerca de mariposa L 
para asegurar la varilla estabilizadora.

Varilla estabilizadora

Perno de mariposa L

Tapa de goma

Varilla 
estabilizadora

Tapa de goma

Bloque de unión

Perno de mariposa I

Unidad 
estabilizadora
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Montaje de un bombo

 ■ Nombres de los componentes de montaje

MBS8200    

 ● Unidad de tubo 
superior 
(sección de la cesta) 

1 Brazo
2 Tirante de brazo
3 Tirante de goma
4 Perno de mariposa M
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2. Coloque el bombo en la cesta. En este punto, asegúrese de que la tapa de goma de cada brazo esté colocada contra un aro 
de los cabezales.

Tapa de gomaTapa de goma

AroAro

 ■ Procedimiento de montaje

1. Afloje el perno de mariposa M, despliegue los brazos de la cesta hasta que queden paralelos al suelo y apriete el perno de 
mariposa M para asegurar los brazos de la cesta.

NOTA:  La abertura de la cesta debe ajustarse en función del tamaño del bombo.

Perno de mariposa M

NOTA: Cuando monte un bombo de menos de 20 pulgadas, ajuste la 
abertura de la cesta de modo que únicamente la tapa de goma del 
brazo toque el bombo.

Hasta que el brazo 
quede paralelo al suelo
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安全上のご注意
ご使用の前に、必ずこの「安全上のご注意」をよくお読みください。

ここに示した注意事項は、製品を安全に正しくご使用いただき、お客様やほかの方々への危害や財産への損害を未然に防止する
ためのものです。必ずお守りください。
お読みになったあとは、使用される方がいつでも見られるところに必ず保管してください。
お子様がご使用になる場合は、保護者の方が以下の内容をお子様にご徹底くださいますようお願いいたします。

 注意

組み立て

必ず実行

本書の組み立て方の説明をよく読み、手順どおりに組
み立てる。
お客様がけがをしたり、楽器が破損するおそれがあり
ます。

禁止

スタンドなどの高さ調節および角度の調節を行う際、
急にネジをゆるめない。
ドラムが落下したりパイプが滑り落ちたりして、手や
指をはさむなどけがの原因となるおそれがあります。

設置

禁止

不安定な場所には設置しない。
床が傾いていたり、段差があると安定せず、転倒など
によりけがをするおそれがあります。

禁止

地震などの際にはマーチングドラムスタンドに近づか
ない。
強い揺れでマーチングドラムスタンドが動いたり、転倒
したりして、けがをするおそれがあります。

必ず実行

演奏中にゆるみが生じないように、定期的に各固定ボ
ルト・ナットなどはしっかりと締め付ける。
ゆるんだ状態で使用すると、部品などが落下してけが
をするおそれがあります。

必ず実行

周囲を確認してからセッティングを行う。
周りを確認しないことにより、セッティングの際に他
の楽器や人にぶつけたり、自分が他の楽器にぶつかる
などのおそれがあり、けがや物損の原因となります。

DMI-11 1/2

■ 記号表示について
この製品や取扱説明書に表示されている記号には、次のような
意味があります。

 「ご注意ください」という注意喚起を示します。

～しないでくださいという「禁止」を示します。

「必ず実行」してくださいという強制を示します。

■ 「警告」「注意」「ご注意」について

以下、誤った取り扱いをすると生じることが想定される内容を、
危害や損害の大きさと切迫の程度を明示するために、「警告」「注
意」「ご注意」に区分して掲載しています。

 警告 「死亡する可能性または重傷を負う可能性が想
定される」内容です。

 注意 「傷害を負う可能性が想定される」内容です。

ご注意 「故障、損傷や誤動作が想定される」内容です。

 警告

取り扱い

禁止

マーチングドラムスタンドの上に乗らない。 
スタンドが転倒したり壊れたりして事故となり、けが
の原因となるおそれがあります。

禁止

強風の時は屋外で使用しない。
風の影響でスタンドが倒れてけがをすることがありま
す。
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ご注意

DMI-11 2/2

● 不適切な使用や改造により故障した場合の保証はいたしかねます。

取り扱い

禁止

楽器およびスタンド類を本来の使用目的以外で使用し
ない。
想定外の使用により思わぬけがなどの原因となるおそ
れがあります。

禁止

故意もしくは不必要にパイプの端面および内面に触れ
ない。
端面の鋭角な部分で、指などにけがをするおそれがあ
ります。

指のけがに注意

スタンドなどの脚を折りたたむ際、指はさみに注意する。
指が挟まれてけがをするおそれがあります。

・ 高温・多湿となる場所には保管しない。
高温・多湿の環境下での保管は、サビなどの原因となります。

・ 製品をお手入れするときは、ベンジンやシンナー、アルコー
ル類は使用しない。
製品を変色、変形させるおそれがあります。お手入れの際は、
やわらかい布で乾拭きするか、水を含ませて固く絞った布で
汚れを拭き取ってください。

・ 金属部分は時々乾拭きする。
サビを防止するために、ドラム本体の金属パーツやスタンド
類は時々柔らかい布で乾拭きしてください。

・ 雨天時には極力使用しない。
濡れた場合は、すぐに乾いた柔らかい布で拭いてください。
濡れたまま放置するとサビの原因になります。

・ グリスの付着に十分に注意する。
ドラム本体やスタンド類のネジには、潤滑材としてグリスが
塗布されており、持ち運びや設置の際に、衣服に付着するお
それがあります。

・ ウイングボルト、ウイングナット、メモリークランプボルト、
角度調節ネジには定期的にグリスを塗布する。
グリスが切れるとボルトが回りにくくなり、破損の原因とな
ります。

禁止

可動部や回転部、スタンドの下部に不必要に手や足を
入れない。
挟まれてけがの原因となります。

必ず実行

小さいお子様が取り扱いされる場合は必ず保護者が付
き添う。
けがをするおそれがあります。

禁止

マーチングドラムスタンドの周囲で遊ばない。
マーチングドラムスタンドには大型の重い楽器が設置さ
れます。ぶつかってスタンドが転倒するとけがをするお
それがあります。

禁止

この製品を分解したり、改造したりしない。
けがまたは故障の原因となります。

本製品は、ヤマハ純正製品に対応しています。対応製品につきましてはウェブサイトをご覧ください。
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このたびは、ヤマハ製品をお買い上げいただき、誠にありがとうございます。
本製品は、スタジアムの応援席での演奏時や、動きを伴わない演奏の練習時に使用するマーチングドラムスタンドです。
楽器を確実に保持し着脱も容易なアタッチメント機構により、演奏をサポートします。
本製品の機能を十分に活かし、安全にお使いいただくため、本書をよくお読みになってからご使用ください。
また、お読みになったあとも、いつでもご覧になれるところに大切に保管していただきますようお願いします。

同梱品
梱包箱の中には、以下の部品が入っています。組み立ての前に、すべての部品がそろっていることを確認してください。
※	部品が不足している場合は、お買い求めになったお店にお問い合わせください。

●ご用意ください：ドラムキー

はじめに

MSS8200

スネアドラム用スタンド
MBS8200

バスドラム用スタンド

  スタンド脚部

  スタンド脚部
※	テナードラム用スタ
ンドには脚部にスタ
ビライザーユニット
がついています。

  スタンド脚部

  上部パイプユニット 
( バスケット部 )   上部パイプユニット 

( レシーバー部 ) 
  上部パイプユニット 
( レシーバー部 ) 

MTS8200

テナードラム用スタンド

  取扱説明書 
( 本書 )

  サービス拠点 
情報 

  取扱説明書 
( 本書 )

  サービス拠点 
情報 

  取扱説明書 
( 本書 )

  サービス拠点 
情報 
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各部の名称　 MSS8200  MTS8200  MBS8200  共通

脚部1～jの仕様は、スネアドラム用、テナードラム用、バスドラム用すべて共通です。

1	 ウイングボルトA
2	 ウイングボルト B
3	 ウイングボルト C
4	 ウイングボルトD
5	 ウイングナット E
	
6	 フロントレッグ
7	 サイドレッグ
8	 レッグステー
	
9	 クランプベース
j	 ボトムエンドリング
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脚部のセッティング
 ■ 垂直にセッティングする

1. ウイングボルト A、B をゆるめ、センターパイプを上方向にボトムエンドリングが当たって止まるまで引き上げ
ます。止まった位置でウイングボルト B を締めて固定します。

2. サイドレッグをレッグステーが地面と平行になる位置まで開き、ウイングボルト A を締めて固定します。

3. フロントレッグのウイングボルト C をゆるめ、レッグステーが地面と平行になるまでフロントレッグを開きます。 
角度が決まったらウイングボルト C を締めて固定します。

MSS8200  MTS8200  MBS8200  

サイドレッグ

レッグステー

フロントレッグ レッグステー

ウイングボルトA

ウイングボルトC

ボトムエンド
リングウイングボルトA

ウイングボルトB

センターパイプ
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脚部のセッティング

4. ウイングボルト D をゆるめ、フロントレッグを
ゆっくりと床に降ろします。 
センターパイプが垂直になるように傾きを調節
し、ウイングボルト D を締めて固定します。 
 

段差のある場所にセッティングする場合は、フロ
ントレッグを段差の高さに合わせて調節し、ウイ
ングボルト D を締めて固定します。

  角度をつけてセッティングする

1. ウイングボルト D をゆるめ、フロントレッグを押し下げることでセンターパイプの傾きを調節します。

2. 角度を決めたらウイングボルト D を締めて固定します。 
ウイングボルト C をゆるめ、フロントレッグの開き具合を変えることで傾きの微調整ができます。

ウイングボルトDセンターパイプ

フロントレッグ

ウイングボルトD

ウイングボルトD

ウイングボルトC

センターパイプ

フロントレッグ
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脚部のセッティング

ウイングナット E

 ■ 高さの調節

1. ウイングナット E をゆるめ、上部パイプユニット
をお好みの高さまで引き上げます。 
高さが決まったら、ウイングナット E を締めて固
定します。
※	ここではMTS8200 で説明しています。

2. メモリークランプのボルト1をドラムキーでゆ
るめます。

3. メモリークランプをクランプベースの切り欠きに
合わせてはめ込み、ボルト1を締めて固定します。

•	 メモリークランプが締まっていることを
確認してください。ゆるんでいると上パ
イプが落下して、けがや物損のおそれが
あります。

•	 メモリークランプを締め付け、クランプ
ベースの切り欠きに隙間なくセッティン
グしてください。隙間があると固定ネジ
をゆるめた際に指をはさむなど、けがを
するおそれがあります。

 クランプベースの切り欠きに隙間なくセッティングし
てから、メモリークランプを締め付けてください。

上部パイプ
ユニット

裏側から見た図

切り欠きに
はめ込む

メモリークランプ

メモリークランプ

クランプベース

1
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スネアドラムの取り付け
 ■ 取り付け部の名称
※	アタッチメントは、MSC9600 の同梱品です。

MSS8200    

 ■ 取り付け手順

1. マーチングドラムスタンドのレシーバー上部の脱落防止ロックプレートを引き上げて倒し、ロックを解除します。

ロック解除

スネアドラム

アタッチメント

脱落防止ロックプレート

脱落防止
ロックプレート

  上部パイプユニット 
( レシーバー部 ) 
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スネアドラムの取り付け

角度調節ネジ F

ロックナットG

2. 楽器に取り付けたアタッチメントを、マーチング
ドラムスタンドのレシーバーにはめ込みます。

•	 楽器を取り付ける際は、下の図のように
フロントレッグ上に重心がくるように
セッティングしてください。取り付けた
楽器の重さでスタンドが傾いたり転倒し
たりして、けがや物損の原因となります。	

3. 手順 1 と逆の手順でレシーバー脱落防止ロックプ
レートを起こして差し込み、固定(ロック)します。

4. 楽器を手前に引き上げます。ロックナット G をゆ
るめ、角度調整ネジ F を回して楽器の角度を調節
します。

5. ロックナット G を締めて、角度調節ネジ F がゆ
るまないように固定します。

レシーバー
(マーチングドラムスタンド )

アタッチメント
　(楽器に装着済	)

脱落防止
ロックプレート→固定 (ロック )

【断面図】

ロックナットG

角度調節ネジ F
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テナードラムの取り付け
 ■ 取り付け部の名称

MTS8200    MTS8200    

1	 上部パイプユニット
2	 レシーバー
3	 脱落防止ロックプレート

4	 ウイングナット E

5	 スタビライザーユニット
6	 スタビライザーロッド
7	 ウイングナット L
8	 ウイングボルト I
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テナードラムの取り付け

 ■ 取り付け手順

1. ウイングナット E をゆるめ、上部パイプユニットを取り外します。

ウイングナット E

上部パイプ
ユニット

スタビライザーユニット

ウイングボルト I

2. ウイングボルト I をゆるめ、スタビライザーユニットを最上部まで引き上げます。 
引き上げた状態でウイングボルト I を締めて固定します。

最上部まで
引き上げる
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テナードラムの取り付け

3. スタビライザーユニットを左に少し回してからスタビライザーユニットの開口部にセンターパイプを通して、 
スタビライザーロッドをフロントレッグ側に向けます。

4. 脚部に手順 1 で外した上部パイプユニットを差し込み、ウイングナット E を締めて固定します。

5. マーチングドラムスタンドのレシーバー上部の脱落防止ロックプレートを引き上げて倒し、ロックを解除します。

ウイングナット E

上部パイプユニット

脱落防止
ロックプレート ロックを解除

スタビライザーユニット

フロントレッグセンターパイプ

フロントレッグ

スタビライザーユニット
の開口部
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テナードラムの取り付け

角度調節ネジ J

ロックナットK

【断面図】

6. 取り付ける楽器を立てた状態で楽器のジョイントユニットをレシーバーにはめ込み、ゆっくり前に倒します。

7. レシーバーの脱落防止ロックプレートを起こして差し込み、ロックします。

8. 楽器を手前に持ち上げ、角度調節ネジ J を回して打面の角度を調節します。

9. ロックナット K を締めて、角度調節ネジ J がゆるまないように固定します。

ジョイントユニット

レシーバー

脱落防止ロック	
プレート

ロックした状態
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テナードラムの取り付け

10. 楽器の揺れを抑えるために、下からスタビライザーロッドを楽器のジョイントブロックに当てて支えます。 

• スタビライザーロッドの支え角度は、ウイングボルト I をゆるめてスタビライザーユニットの高さを上下する
ことで調節します。調節後はウイングボルト I を締めて固定します。

• スタビライザーロッドの長さは、スタビライザーロッドを回すことで調節します。調節後はウイングナット L
を締めて固定します。

スタビライザー
ロッド

ウイングナット L

ラバーキャップ

スタビライザーロッドラバーキャップ

ジョイントブロック

ウイングボルト I

スタビライザー
ユニット
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バスドラムの取り付け
 ■ 取り付け部の名称

MBS8200    

1	 アーム
2	 アームステー
3	 ラバーキャップ
4	 ウイングボルトM

3

4

1

2

  上部パイプユニット 
( バスケット部 ) 
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バスドラムの取り付け

2. バスケットの上にバスドラムを載せます。このとき、アームのラバーキャップをヘッドのフレッシュフープにあ
てるようにします。

ラバーキャップラバーキャップ

フレッシュフープフレッシュフープ

 ■ 取り付け手順

1. ウイングボルトMをゆるめてバスケットのアームを対角線方向へ開き、アームステーが水平になる位置まで広げ、
ウイングボルト M を締めて固定します。

NOTE：	 バスドラムのサイズに応じて、バスケットの開き角度の調節が必要です。

ウイングボルトM

NOTE：	 20 インチ以下のバスドラムを載せる場合は、アームのラバーキャップ
以外の場所がバスドラムに触れないようにバスケットの開き角度を調節
してください。

アームステーが水平に
なる位置まで



Memo



Memo
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